o This endowment was established by the City Council and could, as a

matter of policy, be liquidated and transferred for other use. Income from
the trust currently typically funds $50,000 annually in community arts
grants. As an alternative, if the trust were to be liquidated, the General
Fund could directly contribute $50,000 per year in grant appropriations
from its annual tax revenues to make the program whole.

• Debt service payments of approximately $2 million are due to be paid from
unrestricted funds between now and June 30, 2012. $1.5 million is due
collectively on the 2004 Parking Bonds and the 2009 Public Facility Fee bonds.
An additional $500,000, paid through monthly installments, is due on the variable
rate 400 E. Main bond obligation. As discussed below, suspension of debt
payments for the balance of this year will ensure we continue operations within
available resources this fiscal year.

Fiscal Year 2012-13 Projection and Beyond

The Budget Office has developed a Four-Year General Fund Forecast model that
projects revenue and expenses for fiscal years 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-
15. Attachment A provides the detail of the 2012-13 projection from this forecast. The
City's annual projected General Fund deficits in this forecast range from $20 to $28
million over the next three years under the "best case" scenario.

February 28, 2012

FISCAL CONDITION UPDATE FOR FISCAL YEARS 2010-11, 2011-12 AND 2012-13
(Page 21 of 38)

The chart below summarizes the deficits projected in the Four-Year Financial Forecast
assuming nothing is done to address the problems (the chart includes the Baseline 1,
"best case", assumptions described below):

General Fund

Four-year Financial Projection

Revenues

2011-12 2012-13

Baseline #1

2013-14 2014-15

IVIarjor Taxes 135,826,195 134,841,919 -1% 134,558,652 0% 136,197,953 1%
Other Revenues 22,176,319 20,067,647 -10% 19,853,792 -1% 19,664,632 -1%

158,002,514 154,909,566 -2% 154,412,444 0% 155,862,585 1%

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 115,082,008 121,585,664 6% 125,976,771 4% 128,544,213 2%
Services & Supplies 33,146,646 32,233,077 -3% 32,790,546 2% 33,286,321 2%
Other Program Support 17,576,628 19,298,365 10% 19,590,919 2% 19,900,652 2%
Contingency 850,000 2,000,000 135% 2,000,000 0% 2,000,000 0%

166,655,282 175,117,106 5% 180,358,236 3% 183,731,186 2%

Net Annual Activity (Best) (8,652,768) (20,207,540) (25,945,792) (27,868,601)

Net Annual Activity (Worst) (38,182,873)

Two 2012-13 scenarios were developed to present a range of potential fiscal outcomes.
Baseline #1 represents a more "optimistic" projection, with slightly more positive
revenue projections, and a presumption that most or all of the labor cost reduction
measures imposed this fiscal year will continue on in fiscal year 2012-13 and that we
will prevail in all of our lawsuits. Baseline #2 includes less optimistic revenue
projections, especially relating to the prospect of stabilized property tax revenues and a
presentation of the costs if some of the key labor reduction measures are not upheld,